– Building management fee income and property management

services income are earned from provision of building and

property management services. The provision of building

and property management services is a significant activity of

the Group, entailing the employment of the highest number

of employees amongst all revenue-generating activities of

the Group. Hence, the provision of building and property

management services are now amongst the main revenue-

generating activities of the Group and are not incidental to the

main revenue-generating activities of the Group.

Further, in the opinion of the Directors, the Reclassification results

in the consolidated financial statements providing reliable and

more relevant information, taking into account the practice adopted

by other listed companies in Hong Kong for the presentation

and classification of similar items as the subject matter of the

Reclassification.

The amounts of the adjustments to the line items in the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income affected by the Reclassification

are as follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2019:

As previously

reported Reclassification As restated

過往列報 經重新分類事項 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收入 538,986 770,966 1,309,952

Cost of goods and services provided 提供貨品及服務之成本 (27,535) (15,962)(1) (43,497)

Gross profit 毛利 511,451 755,004 1,266,455

Other income 其他收入 59,910 (39,147)(1) 20,763

Investment income, net 投資收入淨額 1,885,677 (715,857)(2) 1,169,820

144 CHINESE ESTATES HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 主要會計政策概要（續）

若干收入項目呈列及分類之變動（續）

綜合全面收益報表中個別項目受經重新分類事

項所影響而予以調整之金額如下︰（續）

截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度︰

附註：

(1) 此乃與現呈列及分類為收入之樓宇管理

費收入約27,822,000港元（二零一九年：
28,225,000港元）及物業管理服務收入約
25,410,000港元（二零一九年：26,884,000
港元），金額合共約53,232,000港元（二零
一九年：55,109,000港元），扣除現呈列及
分類為提供貨品及服務之成本之樓宇管理

費開支約16,489,000港元（二零一九年：
15,962,000港元）相關。

(2) 此乃與現呈列及分類為收入之債券及結構

性產品之利息收入約596,092,000港元（二
零一九年：715,857,000港元）、上市股本
投資之股息收入約1,969,757,000港元（二
零一九年：無）及非上市股本投資之股息

收入約3,399,000港元（二零一九年：無）相
關。

經重新分類事項對本年度溢利並無影響，因此

呈列於綜合全面收益報表內之每股盈利數字亦

無影響。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Cont’d)

Change in presentation and classification of certain revenue

items (Cont’d)

The amounts of the adjustments to the line items in the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income affected by the Reclassification

are as follows: (Cont’d)

For the year ended 31 December 2020:

Amounts without

Reclassification

Effects of

Reclassification As reported

不包括

經重新分類

事項之金額

經重新分類

事項之影響 列報

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收入 418,984 2,622,480 3,041,464

Cost of goods and services provided 提供貨品及服務之成本 (63,449) (16,489)(1) (79,938)

Gross profit 毛利 355,535 2,605,991 2,961,526

Other income 其他收入 318,011 (36,743)(1) 281,268

Investment income (expenses), net 投資收入（開支）淨額 2,141,419 (2,569,248)(2) (427,829)

Notes:

(1) These relate to building management fee income of approximately
HK$27,822,000 (2019: HK$28,225,000) and proper ty
management services income of approximately HK$25,410,000
(2019: HK$26,884,000) ,  amounted to approx imate l y
HK$53,232,000 (2019: HK$55,109,000) in aggregate
now presented in and classified as revenue, net of building
management fee expenses of approximately HK$16,489,000
(2019: HK$15,962,000) now presented in and classified as cost
of goods and services provided.

(2) These relate to interest income from bonds and structured
p roduc t s  o f  app ro x ima te l y  HK$596 ,092 ,000 (2019:
HK$715,857,000), d iv idend income f rom l is ted equi ty
investments of approximately HK$1,969,757,000 (2019: nil) and
from unlisted equity investment of approximately HK$3,399,000
(2019: nil) now presented in and classified as revenue.

The Reclassification has no effect on the profit for the year and hence

on the earnings per share figures presented in the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income.

145二零二零年年報    華人 業集團

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 主要會計政策概要（續）

若干收入項目呈列及分類之變動（續）

綜合現金流量表中個別項目受經重新分類事項

所影響而予以調整之金額如下︰

截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度︰

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Cont’d)

Change in presentation and classification of certain revenue

items (Cont’d)

The amounts of the adjustments to the line items in the consolidated

statement of cash flows affected by the Reclassification are as

follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2019:

As previously

reported Reclassification As restated

過往列報 經重新分類事項 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Operating activities 經營業務

Adjustments for: 因下列事項之調整：

 Interest income  利息收入 (724,505) 715,857 (8,648)

Operating cash flows before

 movements in working capital

營運資金變動前之

 經營現金流量 487,750 715,857 1,203,607

Decrease in debtors, deposits, other

 receivables and prepayments

應收賬項、按金、其他應收

 賬項及預付款項減少 238,655 (27,693) 210,962

Cash used in operating activities 用於經營業務之現金 (760,119) 688,164 (71,955)

Net cash used in operating activities 用於經營業務之現金淨額 (838,424) 688,164 (150,260)

Investing activities 投資業務

Interest received 已收利息 694,870 (688,164) 6,706

Net cash generated from investing

 activities

來自投資業務之現金淨額

1,712,768 (688,164) 1,024,604

146 CHINESE ESTATES HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 主要會計政策概要（續）

若干收入項目呈列及分類之變動（續）

綜合現金流量表中個別項目受經重新分類事項

所影響而予以調整之金額如下︰（續）

截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度︰

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Cont’d)

Change in presentation and classification of certain revenue

items (Cont’d)

The amounts of the adjustments to the line items in the consolidated

statement of cash flows affected by the Reclassification are as

follows: (Cont’d)

For the year ended 31 December 2020:

Amounts

without

Reclassification

Effects of

Reclassification As reported

不包括

經重新分類

事項之金額

經重新分類

事項之影響 列報

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Operating activities 經營業務

Adjustments for: 因下列事項之調整：

 Interest income  利息收入 (602,797) 596,092 (6,705)

 Dividend income from listed and

  unlisted investments

 上市及非上市投資之

  股息收入 (1,973,156) 1,973,156 –

Operating cash flows before

 movements in working capital

營運資金變動前之

 經營現金流量 (4,474) 2,569,248 2,564,774

(Increase) decrease in debtors,

 deposits, other receivables and

 prepayments

應收賬項、按金、其他

 應收賬項及預付款項

 （增加）減少 (88) 51,283 51,195

Decrease in financial assets measured

 at fair value through profit or loss

通過損益以反映公平值

 計量之金融資產減少 5,433,757 (1,674) 5,432,083

Cash generated from operating

 activities

來自經營業務之現金

5,391,202 2,618,857 8,010,059

Net cash generated from operating

 activities

來自經營業務之現金淨額

5,220,432 2,618,857 7,839,289

Investing activities 投資業務

Dividends received from listed and

 unlisted investments

已收上市及非上市投資之

 股息 1,971,482 (1,971,482) –

Interest received 已收利息 654,708 (647,375) 7,333

Net cash generated from (used in)

 investing activities

來自（用於）投資業務之

 現金淨額 2,553,615 (2,618,857) (65,242)

147二零二零年年報    華人 業集團

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 主要會計政策概要（續）

本綜合財務報表乃按歷史成本法編製，惟按公

平值計量之若干物業及金融工具除外，有關之

會計政策闡述如下。

公平值計量

公平值乃於計量日市場參與者於有秩序交易中

出售資產所收取或轉讓負債所支付之價格，而

不論該價格為可直接觀察取得或可使用其他估

值技術估計。於估計資產或負債之公平值時，

本集團會考慮該等市場參與者於計量日對資產

或負債定價時所考慮資產或負債之特點。於本

綜合財務報表中作計量及╱或披露用途之公平

值乃按此基準釐定，惟不包括香港財務報告

準則第2號「股份付款」範圍內之以股份付款交

易、根據香港財務報告準則第16號「租賃」入

賬之租賃交易及與公平值有若干類似之處但不

屬公平值之計量，例如香港會計準則第2號「存

貨」之可變現淨值或香港會計準則第36號「資產

減值」之使用價值。

此外，就財務報告用途，根據公平值計量數據

之可觀察程度及數據對公平值計量之整體重要

程度，公平值計量劃分為第一級、第二級及第

三級，如下所述：

第一級： 數據為同等之資產或負債（實體能

[…]

after the end of the reporting period, and considers that the amounts

are still recoverable and no further credit provision is required in

excess of allowance for credit losses.

265二零二零年年報    華人 業集團

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

32. DEBTORS, DEPOSITS, OTHER
RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS (Cont’d)

Trade receivables over 90 days comprising rental and building

management fee receivables of approximately HK$1,594,000

(2019: HK$1,700,000) which are sufficiently covered by rental and/

or building management fee deposits received from the respective

tenants, and no allowance is required for these receivables under the

Group’s allowance policy.

Trade receivables which are neither overdue nor impaired are in

good quality.

As refer to Note 3 for the change in presentation and classification of

certain revenue items, the amounts of the adjustments to the items

comprising debtors, deposits, other receivables and prepayments

affected by the Reclassification are as follows:

As at 31 December 2019:

As previously

reported Reclassification As restated

過往列報 經重新分類事項 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Current assets 流動資產

Trade receivables, net 應收貿易賬項淨額 12,131 10,311 22,442

Interest receivables from bonds and

 structured products

債券及結構性產品之

 應收利息 – 113,180 113,180

Other receivables 其他應收賬項 238,032 (123,491) 114,541

As at 31 December 2020:

Amounts

without

Reclassification

Effects of

Reclassification As reported

不包括經重新

分類事項之金額

經重新分類

事項之影響 列報

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Current assets 流動資產

Trade receivables, net 應收貿易賬項淨額 13,877 7,940 21,817

Interest receivables from bonds and

 structured products

債券及結構性產品之

 應收利息 – 61,455 61,455

Other receivables 其他應收賬項 192,158 (69,395) 122,763

32. 應收賬項、按金、其他應收賬
項及預付款項（續）

超過九十日之應收貿易賬項包括應收租金及

樓宇管理費約1,594,000港元（二零一九年：

1,700,000港元）（其足以被收取有關租戶之租

金及╱或樓宇管理費訂金所保障），根據本集

團之撥備政策，無須為該等應收賬項作出撥

備。

既無逾期亦未被減值之應收貿易賬項之質素良

好。

誠如附註3所述有關若干收入項目之呈列及分

類之變動，包括應收賬項、按金、其他應收賬

項及預付款項之項目受經重新分類事項所影響

而予以調整之金額如下︰

於二零一九年十二月三十一日︰

於二零二零年十二月三十一日︰

266 CHINESE ESTATES HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

33. STOCK OF PROPERTIES

As at 31 December 2020 and 2019, all of the stock of properties

were completed properties and the Directors reviewed the carrying